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Request for Proposal (RFP) to Provide Services to Individuals in the Vocational Rehabilitation Program 
Addendum 1
Date: February 27, 2026
This addendum is in reference to the above-titled RFP for the Vocational Rehabilitation Program Contract – Ongoing Solicitation (February 17, 2026 – April 13, 2026) posted at https://mn.gov/deed/about/contracts/open-rfp.jsp.

1. Question: Do current VRS partners who are CARF-accredited and have a contract set to expire on 6/30/2027 need to apply for this RFP?

a. Answer: No. If the organization is CARF-accredited and the current Professional/Technical (P/T) contract is valid through 6/30/2027, an organization does not need to apply for this RFP. 

2. [bookmark: _Hlk222235553]Question: As a current Limited Use Vendor (LUV) with VRS, our P/T contract expires on 6/30/2026. Do we need to re-apply to remain an LUV with VRS? 

a. Answer: Yes. If the organization is currently a Limited Use Vendor (LUV) and its P/T contract expires on or after 6/30/2026, the organization must respond to the current RFP to be eligible for a new P/T contract.

3. Question: Where can I find the forms to complete for Vocational Rehabilitation Services’ (VRS) open RFP?

a. Answer: The forms to complete for the RFP can be found under the Competitive Contracts category with the title Vocational Rehabilitation Program Contract – Ongoing Solicitation (February 17, 2026 – April 13, 2026) at: Competitive Grants and Contracts / Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development.  Make sure to click on the plus sign located left of the title to expand the contents.  

4. Question: Is this solicitation an opportunity to add services to our current contract?

Answer: No, this open RFP is only for new partners and renewals for current LUV contracts. 

5. Question: If you already have a current contract with VRS and have provided two letters of recommendation in the past, do you need new ones for this contract renewal cycle? 

a. Answer: Yes, as outlined in Attachment A:  Application, an organization will need to obtain two (2) letters of recommendation. 

6. Question: Our company is considering applying for the ongoing solicitation related to Vocational Rehabilitation Program and we have a question. We are a 3-Year CARF Accredited organization, but the accreditation is valid in California. Do we need to apply for one in MN, or would our current one qualify us for this bid?

a. Answer: CARF accreditation is valid within any state in the United States. 

7. Question: I am currently filling out my application for the next round of contracts, and one of the things that it says should be submitted with section A is a current organization chart. I am not sure of what exactly is being asked for there, if I could get some clarity on that, I would appreciate it!

a. Answer: An organizational chart would be a visual diagram outlining the different roles or positions within the organization, chain of command, grouping of teams or departments and/or the hierarchy from leadership down to staff.  

8. Question: It looks like our entire packet for the Technical Proposal for Contracted Services is due by April 13, 2026.  Am I interpreting this correctly?

a. Answer: Yes, that is correct. However, as outlined in the RFP an RFP response is due no later than 4:30 p.m. Central Time (CT), Tuesday , March 10, 2026 to be considered for the initial evaluation period.  

9. Question: On the pricing, I am not sure but if you feel I went too high on that would you tell me that and we negotiate that? Or is the contract just denied at that point?

a. Answer: RFPs are scored as outlined in Section 5 – Evaluation Procedure and Criteria.  Those responses that meet Phase 1 and Phase 2 will be eligible for Phase 3 and negotiations will take place.  

10. Question: On a renewal contact, do we still need to submit the resumes?

a. Answer: Yes, an organization will need to submit resumes for all supervisory staff as outlined in Attachment A:  Application. 

11. Question: Regarding the Technical Proposal — what specifically are they looking for? Does this need to be submitted before the other forms, or should it be sent together with the full packet?

a. Answer: The Technical Proposal is outlined in Section 4 – Proposal Content of the RFP.  It is all the documents included in the RFP, except for Attachment D, which is the Cost Proposal. The Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal must be emailed separately to the Solicitation Administrator as outlined in the RFP.

12. Question: Can you please explain the two-step submission process that requires an initial evaluation proposal due by March10, 2026 and the overall ongoing proposal by April 13, 2026? Specifically, what is due March 10th and what is due by April 13?

a. Answer:  For a responder to be considered in the initial evaluation period (21-day publication) a responder’s Technical Proposal and Cost Proposal must be received no later than 4:30 p.m. CT, Tuesday, March 10, 2026. RFP responses are welcome beyond the initial evaluation period and will be considered on an as needed basis as outlined on the first page of the RFP.  The final deadline for a responder to respond to the RFP is no later than April 13, 2026 at 4:30p.m. 

13. Question: Are there cost guidelines or historic costing available so that we can better understand the current trend in cost payments by the State of Minnesota for each service line? If so, where are those located or can we be forwarded a copy.

a. Answer: The link below provides information on current VRS partners. Click on an organization’s name to find the fees they charge for each service. https://mn.gov/deed/job-seekers/disabilities/partners/listing/ 
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